June 16, 1997

David Weldy

4430 - 20th Street

San Francisco, CA 94114

Re: Your Request for Informal Assistance

       Our File No. I-97-256
Dear Mr. Weldy:

This is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
   Since you are not asking for advice concerning an actual event, but are merely asking questions concerning community events in general, we are treating your letter as a request for informal assistance.

QUESTIONS & CONCLUSIONS
1.  May funds from an officeholder account be used to pay for a ticket to a community event (i.e., an event honoring a community leader or elected official) in which the organization hosting the event is a political action committee (“pac”)?

Proposition 208 went into effect on January 1, 1997.  Among other things, Proposition 208 permits elected officers to establish an officeholder account.  Specifically, section 85313 states:

“(a) Each elected officer may be permitted to establish one segregated officeholder expense fund for expenses related to assisting, serving, or 

communicating with constituents, or with carrying out the official duties of the elected officer, provided aggregate contributions to such a fund do not exceed ten 

thousand dollars ($10,000) within any calendar year and that the expenditures are not made in connection with any campaign for elective office or ballot measure.”

Section 85313(a).

As noted in your letter, the Commission has yet to adopt a regulation defining the permissible uses of funds in an officeholder account.   Until that time, we are providing advice on a case-by-case basis.

If, at such a community event, Ms.Migden’s attendance enables her to assist, serve or communicate with her constituents, funds expended from her officeholder account to attend such a function would be permissible.  In your letter, you are asking about an event which would honor a community leader or an elected official which would be hosted by a campaign committee.  Section 85313(a) prohibits the use of officeholder funds “...in connection with any campaign for elective office or ballot measure.”  If payment was made to a committee which supports or opposes any candidate for elective office, or to a committee formed to support or oppose any ballot measure, such payment could not be made from an officeholder account.  Additionally, should the event be a campaign fundraising event for the community leader or elected official being honored, officeholder funds could not be used to attend this event.

2.  May funds from an officeholder account be used to pay for a ticket to an event described in Question 1. above if the recipient organization deposits the funds in a non-PAC account?
See conclusion 1 above.

3.  As of May 1, the Commission had not adopted a regulation interpreting Section 85313(a).  Will the Commission do so at a point later in the year? 
The regulation establishing guidelines for the permissible use of officeholder funds is tentatively scheduled for the Commission’s October meeting.  It is suggested you contact the Commission’s secretary prior to that meeting to confirm the agenda.

I trust this answers your questions sufficiently.  If you have further questions, or need to discuss this, please feel free to contact me at (9l6) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Jeanette E. Turvill

        Political Reform Consultant

        Legal Division

�  Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18995, of the California Code of Regulations.


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329.)





